STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950

December 19, 2005 E-Mail: siting.council@po.state.ct.us
www.ct.gov/csc

Karina Fournier
Zoning Department
T-Mobile

100 Filley Street
Bloomfield, CT 06002

RE: TS-T-MOBILE-096-051201 - Omnipoint Communications, Inc. (T-Mobile) request for an order to
approve tower sharing at an existing telecommunications facility located at 125 Ridge Road, New
Milford, Connecticut.

Dear Ms. Fournier:

At a public meeting held December 14, 2005, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) ruled that the
shared use of this existing tower site is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible
and meets public safety concerns, and therefore, in compliance with General Statutes § 16-50aa, the
Council has ordered the shared use of this facility to avoid the unnecessary proliferation of tower
structures. This facility has also been carefully modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions are
conservatively below State and federal standards applicable to the frequencies now used on this tower.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Any additional change to this facility
may require an explicit request to this agency pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50aa or notice pursuant to
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73, as applicable. Such request or notice shall
include all relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of
radio frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with
Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65. Any
deviation from this format may result in the Council implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to
General Statutes § 16-50u including, without limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such
failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less than one thousand dollars per day for each day of
construction or operation in material violation.

This decision applies only to this request for tower sharing and is not applicable to any other request or
construction. Please be advised that the validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this
letter.

The proposed shared use is to be implemented as specified in your letter dated December 1, 2005,
including the placement of all necessary equipment and shelters within the tower compound.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

NS bt [ ff

Pamela B. Katz, P.E. —
Chairman

PBK/laf

¢ The Honorable Patricia A. Murphy, Mayor, Town of New Milford
Charter Communications, Inc.
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TS-T-MOBILE-096-051201

December 1, 2005
BY HAND

Pamela B. Katz, Chairman and
Members of the Siting Council
Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE:  Tower Sharing Request by T-Mobile
125 Ridge Road New Milford, CT
Latitude: 41 35 40 / Longitude:73 22 30

Dear Ms. Katz and Members of the Siting Council:

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes (C.G.S.) § 16-50aa, Omnipoint
Communications, Inc. a.k.a. T-Mobile (formerly Voicestream Wireless Corp.) hereby
requests an order from the Connecticut Siting Council ("Council") to approve the
proposed shared use of an existing communications tower, located at 125 Ridge Road
(“Charter Communications Tower”), in New Milford, CT owned by Charter
Communications. T-Mobile and Charter Communications have agreed to the shared use
of the Charter Communications Tower, as detailed below.

Charter Communications Tower

The Charter Communications Tower facility consists of a one hundred thirty
(130) foot high lattice ("Tower") owned and operated by Charter Communications. T-
Mobile proposes to locate antennas at a centerline mounting height of one hundred
twenty seven (127) feet. The equipment will be located within a compound at the base of
the tower.
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Charter Communications Tower

As shown on the enclosed plans prepared by URS Corporation, including a site
plan and tower elevation of the Charter Communications Tower, annexed hereto as
Exhibit 1, T-Mobile proposes a shared use of the F acility by placing antennas on the
tower and equipment needed to provide personal communications services ("PCS")
within the existing site plan. T-Mobile will install three (3) antennas at the one hundred
twenty seven (127) foot level of the Tower. Three (3) associated unmanned equipment
cabinets will be located at the base of the tower.

Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50aa provides that, upon written request for
shared use approval, an order approving such use shall be issued, "if the council finds that
the proposed shared use of the facility is technically, legally, environmentally and
economically feasible and meets public safety concerns." (C.G.8. § 16-50aa(c)(1).)
Further, upon approval of such shared use, it is exclusive and no local zoning or land use
approvals are required C.G.S. §16-50x. Shared use of the Charter Communications
Tower satisfies the approval criteria set forth in C.G.S. § 16-50aa as follows:

A. Technical Feasibility The existing Tower and compound were designed to
accommodate multiple carriers. A structural analysis of the Tower with
the proposed T-Mobile installation has been performed and is attached as
Exhibit 2. The structural analysis concludes that the tower can safely
accommodate the proposed T-Mobile antennas. The proposed shared use
of this Tower is technically feasible. Further there is sufficient room at the
base of the facility, thus the site plan will not have to be altered.

B. Legal Feasibility Pursuant to C.G.S. § 16-50aa, the Council has been
authorized to issue an order approving shared use of the existing Charter
Communications Tower. (C.G.S. § 16-50aa (C)(1)). Under the authority
vested in the Council by C.G.S. § 16-50aa, an order by the Council
approving the shared use of a tower would permit the Applicant to obtain
a building permit for the proposed installation.

C. Environmental Feasibility The proposed shared use would have a minimal
environmental effect, for the following reasons:
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1.) The proposed installation would have a de minimis visual impact,
and would not cause any significant change or alteration in the
physical or environmental characteristics of the existing facility,

2) The proposed installation by T-Mobile would not increase the
height of the tower nor expand the site plan at the Charter
Communications Tower and will be of minimal impact to the
facility;

3) The proposed installation would not increase the noise levels at the
existing facility boundaries by six decibels or more;

4) Operation of T-Mobile's antennas at this site would not exceed the

total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power density level
adopted by the FCC and Connecticut Department of Health. The
"worst case" exposure calculated for the operation of this facility
for T-Mobile would be approximately 2.3% of the standard. See
Radio Frequency Memo dated November 17, 2005, prepared by
Farid Marbouh, annexed hereto as Exhibit 3. The existing
antennas located on the tower are currently inactive and will be
taken down prior to T-Mobile’s installation.

5) The proposed shared use of the Charter Communications Tower
will not require any water or sanitary facilities, or generate any air
emissions or discharges to water bodies. Further, the installation
will not generate any traffic other than for periodic maintenance
visits.

Economic Feasibility The Applicant and the tower owner have agreed to
share use of the Charter Communications Tower on terms agreeable to
both parties. The proposed tower sharing is therefore economically
feasible.

Public Safety As stated above and evidenced in the Radio Frequency Field
Survey annexed hereto as Exhibit 3, the operation of T-Mobile's antennas
at this site would not exceed the total radio frequency electromagnetic
radiation power density level adopted by the FCC and Connecticut
Department of Health. Further, the addition of T-Mobile's
telecommunications service in the New Milford area through shared use of
the Charter Communications Tower is expected to enhance the safety and
welfare of local residents and travelers through the area resulting in an
improvement to public safety in this area.



Page 4

Conclusion

As delineated above, the proposed shared use of the Charter Communications
Tower satisfies the criteria set forth in C.G.S. § 16-50aa, and advances the General
Assembly's and the Siting Council's goal of preventing the proliferation of tower in the
State of Connecticut. T-Mobile therefore requests the Siting Council issue an order
approving the proposed shared use of the Charter Communications Tower.

Respectfully submitted,

' TR T

Karina Fournier
Zoning Dept.
T-Mobile

100 Filley St.
Bloomfield, CT 06002
(860) 692-7118

cc: Mayor, Patricia A. Murphy
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CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS TOWER

125 RIDGE ROAD
NEW MILFORD, CT

ol lE NUMBER: CTNH369A

SITE TYPE: TOWER

GENERAL NOTES

VICINITY MAP

NO SCALE

SHEET INDEX

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE ALL NOTICES AHO COMPLY WTH ALL
LAWS, ORDINAKCES, RULES, REGULATIONS AND LAWFUL ORDERS OF
ANY PUBLIC AUTHORSTY, NUNKCPAL AND UTIITY COMPANY
SPECIFICATIONS, AND LOCAL AND STATE JWRISDICTIONAL CODES
SEARING ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. THE WORK
PERFORVED ON THE PROJECT AND THE MATERIALS INSTALLED SHALL
BE N STRICT ACCORDANCE WTH ALL APPLICABLE CODES,
REGULATIONS, AND ORDINANCES.

2. THE ARCHITECT/ENGNEER HAVE MADE EVERY EFFORT TO SET FORTH
IN THE CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT TS THE

COSTLY OR EXTENSIVE WORK, UNLESS DIRECTED N WRITHG
OTHERMSE,

4 MWE(IWMNMHMNGMMWS.
EQUIPMENT, LABOR AND ALL OTHER MATERIALS AND LABOR DEEMED
NECETSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK /PROVECT AS DESCRIBED HEREIN.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WIST THE 0B SITE PRIOR TO THE
SUBMISSION OF BIDS OR PERFORMING WORX TO FAMALIARIZE HSISELF
WTH THE FIELD CONDITIONS AND TO VERFY THAT THE PROJECT CAN
BE CONSTRUCTED N ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

6 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAM AUTHORIZATION FROM THE PROVECT
mm’smcsummmmmnmooumnmmmm
STARTING WORK ON ANY ITEM NOT CLEARLY DEFINED BY THE
CONSTRUCTION ORAWNGS / CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

7 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPNENT AND MATERIALS
ACCORDING YO THE MAMUFACTURER'S / VENDOR'S SPECIFICATIONS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE OR WHERE LOCAL CODES OR OROINANCES
TAKE PRECEDENCE.

8 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIOE A FULL SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AT THE SITE UPDATED WITH THE LATEST REVISIONS ANO
ADDENDUKS OR CLARIICATIONS AVALABLE FOR THE USE 8Y ALL

PERSORNEL INVOLVED WTH THE PROCT.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND ORECT THE PROJECT
DESCRIBED HEREW. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY
RSPWMFNMMSMNEMSWS.
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES AND FOR COORDINATING
ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.

10

1n

2

”

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL NECESSARY
CONSTRUCTION CONTROL SURVEYS, ESTABLISHING AND MANTAINING
ALL LNES AND CRADES REQUIRED TO CONSTRUCT ALL BAPROVEMENTS
AS SHOWN HEREN,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTANING ALL
PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED FOR THE WORK
BY THE ARCHTECT/ENGINEER, THE STATE, COUNTY OR LOCAL
GOVERNMENT AUTHORITY,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAXE NECESSARY PROVIIONS TO PROTECT
EXSTING IMPROVEMENTS, EASEMENTS, PAVING, CURBING, ETC.
OURING CONSTRUCTION. UPON COMPLETION OF WORX, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAR ANY DANAGE THAT MAY HAVE
OCCURRED DUE TO CONSTRUCTION ON OR ABOUT THE PROPERTY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE GENERAL WORK AREA CLEAN

AND HAZARD FREE DURING CONSIRUCTION AND DISPOSE OF ALL

DR, DEBRIS, RUBBISH AND REMOVE EQUIPMENT NOT SPECFIED AS
REMAMING ON THE PROPERTY, PREMISES SHALL BE LEFF IN CLEAN
MN%RQDMMPANTS’OTS.WST.MWW
AY

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL OSHA REQUIRENENTS
AS THEY APPLY TO THIS PROVECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE PROJECT OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE|

WHERE A CONFLICT OCCURS ON ANY OF THE CONTRACT DOCLENTS.

NOT T0 ORDER MATERIAL OR CONSTRUCT
WORK_THAT IS IN CONFLICT UNTR. CONFLICT

THE LESSEE/LICENSEE. REPRESENTATIVE.

g
H
E
4

SHALL VERFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS,
PROPERTY LINES, ETC. ON THE J08.

ALL UNDERGROUND UTKITY INFORMATION WAS DETERMINED FROM
SURFACE IKVESTIGATIONS AND DXSTING PLANS OF RECORD.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL UNDERGROUND UTUTES
N THE FELD PRIOR TO ANY SITE WORK. CALL THE FOLLOWNG
FOR ALL PRE-CONSTRUCTION NOTFICATION 72-HOURS PRIOR
TO ANY EXCAVATION ACTIMTY

DI ST SYSTEM (A, ME, M, R, VTY 1-BBB-344-7233
CALL BEFORE YOU DIC (CT):  1-800-922-4455

COORDNATE T-MOBILE ANTENNA, ANTENNA SUPPORT FRAME
AND COAXIAL CABLE INSTALLATION WITH ENGINEERS STRUCTURAL
ANALYSIS AN EVALUATION REPORT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

SHT.

NO.

DESCRIPTION

REV.
NO.

PROJECT SUMMARY

T-1

TILE SHEET

A-1

PLANS, TOWER ELEVATION, DETAILS, AND NOTES

STRUCTURAL NOTES, PLAN, SECTIONS AND DETAILS

ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING NOTES, RISERS,

AND DETALLS

SITE NUMBER: CTNH369A
SITE NAME: CHARTER COMMUNICATION TOWER
SITE ADDRESS: 125 RIDGE ROAD

NEW MILFORD, CT -

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.: MAP 42, LOT/PARCEL 42

SITE TYPE: TOWER
STRUCTURE OWNER: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
125 RIDGE ROAD
NEW MILFORD, CT
PROPERTY OWNER: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
125 RIDGE ROAD
NEW MILFORD, CT
APPLICANT, OMNIPOINT COMMUNICATIONS, INC,
LESSEE /LICENSEE, 100 FILLEY STREET
PROJECT OWNER: BLOOMFIELD, CT 06002

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PLANS AND EXISTNG
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE AND SHALL
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE PROJECT OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE

IN WRITING OF DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WTH
THE WORK OR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME.

OMNIPOINT COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

A WHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY
OF T-MOBILE USA, INC.

100 FILLEY STREET
BLOOMFIELD, CT 06002
OFFICE: (860)-692-7100

FAX: (860)692-7159

ASE FIRM

URS CORPORATION AES
500 ENTERPRISE DRIVE
ROCKY HILL, CT. 06067

P
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IS DOCUMENT iS THE CREATION,
DESIGN, PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHTED
RK OF OMNIPOINT COMMUNICATIONS,
INC. ANY DUPLICATION OR USE WITHOUY
EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT IS

FUNCTIONS IS SPECIFICA!LY ALLOWED,

CTNH369A

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
TOWER

125 RIDGE ROAD
NEW MILFORD, CT

TITLE
SHEET
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5 ABBREVIATIONS
1. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION CONTROL SURVEYS
o o ) D o AND MANTANING ALL LINES AND GRADES RECURED TO CONSTRUCT ALL IUPROVEMENTS SHORN HeTain, OMNIPOINT COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
ol j wsg Fost 2 ALL DIHENSIONS SHOWN THUS & ARE APPROXIMATE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY ALL OIMENSIONS AWHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY
AND ELEVATIONS WHICH EFFECT THE CONTRACTORS WORK. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIUENSIONS WITH OF T-MOBILE USA, INC.
PROVECT OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUGTION. JRYSR— o N CENTR 100 FILLEY STREET
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iR o reap R S S A D S R 0 v e M | 4% wosmocion o oo OFFCE @0y 522710
=TT /ND ANTENNA FOR ANTENNA FooT
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- c ur ST SHEET
LEN GATE 4. THE CONTRACTOR AND OR HIS SUB CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTANNG ALL PERMITS conur
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FLIER T-MOBLE BTS CABNET COUNTY OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUTHORITY.
e 1TA‘\,ma| rummmmc "r%m ng ¢ la BATIERY CAveT (oL oF ) on 5. ANTENNA INSTALLATION SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY FIELD CREWS EXPERIENCED IN THE ASSEMBLY AND CONT - CORTIULS Lo SE ASE FIRM
WE CONCRETE .
0 500 1 10w COMPACT THE - Tgu:n/;_u?t;;m ERECTION OF RADIO ANTENNAS, TRANSWISSION LINES AND SUPPORT STRUCTURES. € CONSTRUCTION JOINT T T0P OF CONGRETE URS COBPORATION
TRENCH T-MOBILE P.P.C, CABINET ON AES
EXCAVATED oL e ;ﬂw = 6. COAMAL CABLE CONNECTORS AND TRANSMITTER EQUPNENT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE PROECT DA DIAMETER ToU TP OF MASONRY
COMPACTED OET OWNER AND IS NOT INCLUDED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. A OF PROJECT oK DRAMNG W TRCAL 500 ENTERPRISE DRIVE
OWNER SUPPLIED MATERIALS iS ATTACHED TO THE BID DOCUMENTS (SEE EXHIBIT 3), ALL OTHER ROCKY HILL, CT. 06067
T-MOBILE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC O/—m FLOOD CONTROL SENSOR HARDWARE TO B£ PROVIDED 8Y THE ON SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL £ EQUIPMENT GROUND BAR VF  VERFY IN PELD s LI,
AND TELCO SERWCE CONDUITS 7. WHEN "PANT TO MATCH” IS SPECKIED FOR ANTENNA CONCEALMENT, PANT PRODUCT FOR ANTENNA EA EACH 3
~ REFER TO 1/E-1 FOR RADOME SHALL BE SHERWN WLLIAMS COROTHANE . SURFACE PREPARATION AND APPLICATION SHALL
TRENCHING AND COORDINATE R A BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND PROJECT OWNER'S CUIDELING.S EEC  FLECTROAL
CONDUIT ROUTING MY FIELD WTH DISH ANTENK,
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER. 8. COORDINATION, LAYOUT, AND FURNISHING OF CONDUIT, CABLE AND ALL APPURTENANCES REQUIRED FOR - ELEVATION
PROPER INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL AND TELECOMMUNICATION SERVCE SHALL BE THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. £Q EQUAL
T-MOBILE SEDMENTATION 9. ALL UTILUTY WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS AND EQUIP  EQUIPMENT
CONTROL BARRIER. REMOVE UPON SPECFICATIONS. ®© BISTHNG
mc"““m“wﬁl S/t 10. AL (EUCTVE SEWER, WATER, GAS, ELECTRIC, AND OTHER UTLITES WHERE ENCOUNTERED W THE WORK, SHALL of DERR
150150 LEASE AREA BE PROTECTED AT ALL TIMES, AND WHERE REQUIRED FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WORK. SHALL Bt
RELOCATED AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEERS, EXTREME CAUTION SHOWD BE USED BY THE CONTRACTOR WHEN FON  PELD CONSTRUCTION
EXCAVATIG OR PIER DRULING AROUND OR NEAR UTLITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SAFETY TRANSNG VANAGER
T-MOBLE KE BROCE. REFER FOR THE WORKING CREM., F FINISHED FLOOR
TO DETAL 2/5-1 1AL TIVE SEWER, WATER, GAS, ELECTRIC AND OTHER UTIUTIES, WHICH INTERFERE WTH THE EXECUTION
VERIAL GIBE R WL O UERERE W T BRCUCH 0 e Wt oy Sy oo, DICENTHLED AT FORIS WCH oo e
TICAL WL AN
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L 208 1/751/4° W] -3/ HOLES STRUCTURAL NOTES

SPACED AT 2 1/2° C-C

1. DESIGN REQUIREMENTS ARE PER STATE BUILDING CODE AND APPLICABLE SUPPLEMENTS, ANSI/ASCE7, OMNIPOINT COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
b w EIA/TA-222-F STRUCTURAL STANDARDS FOR STEEL ANTENNA SUPPORTING STRUCTURES. " "
_ 3/16 e - AWHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY
/ 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND OF T-MOBILE USA, INC.
v o T g -~ ERECTION OF ANY MATERIAL. ANY UNUSUAL CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ATTENTION OF -
T L 22"/ - LR THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER. BL%:”]'ELEBSTR%GE&
A - , CT 06002
iy f g 1/2°9 3-BOLT \ 3. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL OFFICE: (85016927100
g PROVDE OPENNG . T 1 \ CONSTRUCTION "SPECIICATION FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL E: (660)662-
£ N COAX COVER \ FOR BUILDINGS”. FAX: (BB0)-692-7159
N h (t \
* ; ) J ' 4 STRUCTURAL AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SYALL CONFORM TO ASTM AS72 GRADE 50 STRUCTURAL STEEL
\E ' g l' i UNLESS OTHERWSE INDICATED,
a0 1yl Ly i 5 STEEL PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AS00 "COLD-FORMED WELDED & SEAMLESS CARBON STEEL ASE FIRM
T | rrancaye | RIS DALV b N NI PR ol il e e
= : L 2523161 1 ; LESS TYPE E . PIPE SIZES
| %%WM srmu—cr? BRAGKET / DIAMETER IS LARGER. s URS l-'ﬂﬂl’ﬂlllﬂﬂllm
' W/ 1/2° BoLT /
\(BY OTHERS) % / 6. STRUCTURAL CONNECTION BOLTS SHALL BE HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS (BEARING TYPE) AND CONFORM TO 500 ENTERPRISE DRIVE
Y 1/ LADDRR ,, ASTM A325 "HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS, INCLUDING SUITABLE NUTS AND PLAIN ROCKY HILL, CT. 06067
i ATTACHMENT K HARDENED WASHERS®. ALL BOLTS SHALL BE 5/8° DIA UON,
TOMER BRACNG 7- AL STEEL MATERIALS SHALL BE GALVANIZED AFTER FABRICATION_ IN ACCORDANGE WITH ASTW A123 *ZINC
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report summarizes the structural analysis of the existing 130’ self supporting lattice tower
located at 125 Ridge Road in New Milford, Connecticut. The analysis was conducted in
accordance with the TIA/EIA-222-F standard for wind velocity of 80 mph and 69 mph concurrent
with %2” ice. The antenna loading considered in the analysis consists of all existing and proposed
antennas, transmission lines, and ancillary items as outlined in the Introduction Section of this
report. The proposed T-Mobile modification is as follows:

Proposed Antenna and Mount Carrier Antenna Center Elevation
Install (3) EMS DR65-19-00DPQ antennas T-Mobile
and (12) Decibel PCS 1900 TMA'’s on (3) (Proposed) @ 127

flush mounts with (12) 1 5/8” coax cables.

The results of the analysis indicate that the tower structure is in compliance with the proposed
loading conditions. The tower is considered structurally adequate with the TIA/EIA-222-F
wind load classification specified above and all the existing and proposed antenna
loading.

This analysis is based on:

1) The tower structure's theoretical capacity, not including any assessment of the
condition of the tower.

2) Tower geometry and structural member sizes taken from a Tower inventory Report
prepared by CSB Communications, dated October 7, 2005.

3) Antenna and mount configuration as specified on the following page of this report.

This report is only valid as per the assumptions and data utilized in this report for antenna
inventory, mounts and associated cables. The user of this report shall field verify the assumption
of the antenna and mount configuration. Notify the engineer in writing immediately if any of the
information in this report is found to be other than specified.

Two other loading conditions for T-Mobile were considered and found to be structurally
not feasible.

1. (9) EMS DR65-19-00DPQ antennas and (12) Decibel PCS 1900 TMA’s on (3) 10’
T - Frames with (24) 1 5/8” coax cables.

2. (6) EMS DR65-19-00DPQ antennas and (12) Decibel PCS 1900 TMA's on (3) 10’
T - Frames with (12) 1 5/8” coax cables.

The tower would not be considered structurally adequate under either loading condition
with the TIA/EIA-222-F wind load classification specified above and all the existing and
proposed antenna loading.
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2. INTRODUCTION

The subject tower is located at 125 Ridge Road in New Milford, Connecticut. The structure is a
130’ self-supporting three-legged steel tapered lattice tower designed and manufactured by Rohn
Industries Inc.

The inventory is summarized in the table below:

(1) 4 Omni antenna (existing) Pipe Mount 144’ (1) 1 5/8” coax cabie
(1) 8 Omni antenna (existing) Pipe Mount 1471 (1) 1 1/4” coax cable
(1) 14 Omni antenna | (existing) Flush Mount 140’-6" (1) 7/8” coax cable
(1) 15 4-Bay Dipole - P »
antenna (existing) Flush Mount 137'-6 (1) 1/2” coax cable
(1) 8 Omni antenna (existing) Pipe Mount 135 (1) 1 1/4” coax cable
(3) EMS DR65-19- .
00DPQ antennas and | T-Mobile , »
(6) Decibel PCS 1900 | (proposed) (3) Flush Mounts 127 (12) 1 5/8” coax cables
TMA’s '
(1) 10 Omni antenna | (existing) Side Arm Mount 120'-6” (1) 7/8" coax cable
(1) Scala 0Gb6-928N - , , Y
omni antenna (existing) Side Arm Mount 120 (1) 1 1/4” coax cable
(1) 6' Folded Dipole - . , R
antenna (existing) Pipe Mount 96 (1) 1/2” coax cable
(1) Yagi antenna (existing) Pipe Mount 94’ (1) 1/2" coax cable
(1) Yagi antenna (existing) Pipe Mount 83'-6" (1) 1/2” coax cable
(1) NAOS VIC-100 T-Mobile . , ”»
GPS antenna (proposed) Side Arm Mount 75 (1) 1/2” coax cable
(1) Yagi antenna (existing) Side Arm Mount 70 (1) 1/2” coax cable
(1) Quad Array - . , »
antenna {(existing) Pipe Mount 70 (1) 1/2” coax cable
(1) Yagi antenna (existing) Pipe Mount 42’ (1) 1/2” coax cable
(1) 1.2M Dish (existing) Side Arm Mount 23 N/A

This structural analysis of the communications tower was performed by URS Corporation (URS)
for T-Mobile. The purpose of this analysis was to investigate the structural integrity of the existing
tower with its existing and proposed antenna loads. This analysis was conducted to evaluate
stress on the tower and the effect of forces to the foundation of the tower resulting from existing
and proposed antenna arrangements.
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3. ANALYSIS METHODOLOGY AND LOADING CONDITIONS

The structural analysis was done in accordance with TIA/EIA-222-F, Structural Standard for Steel
Antenna Towers and Antenna Supporting Structures, and the American Institute of Steel
Construction (AISC) Manual of Steel Construction, Allowable Stress Design (ASD).

The analysis was conducted using ERI Tower 3.0. Two load conditions were evaluated as shown
below which were compared to aliowable stresses according to AISC and TIA/EIA.

Load Condition 1 = 80 mph Wind Load (without ice} + Tower Dead Load
Load Condition 2 = 69 mph Wind Load (with ice} + Ice Load + Tower Dead Load

Please note that wind pressure is a function of velocity squared. Under Load Condition 2, a 25
percent reduction in wind pressure is allowed by code to account for the unlikelihood of the full
wind pressure and ice load occurring at the same time. The same results may be achieved by
utilizing a lower wind pressure without taking the 25 percent reduction, as shown above.

The TIA/EIA standard permits a one-third increase in allowable stresses for towers and
monopoles less than 700 feet tall. For the purposes of this analysis, in computing the load
capacity the allowable stresses of the tower members were increased by one-third.

4. FINDINGS AND EVALUATION

Combined axial and bending stresses on the tower structure were evaiuated to compare with
allowable stresses in accordance with AISC. The calculated stresses under the proposed loading
were below the allowable stresses. Detailed analysis and calculations for the proposed load
condition are provided in section 6 of this report. No further analysis was conducted on the
anchor bolts and foundation since the shear and the moment at the top of the foundation were
below the original design.
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5. CONCLUSIONS

The results of the analysis indicate that the tower structure is in compliance with the proposed
loading conditions. The tower is structurally adequate under the TIA/EIA-222-F wind load
classification specified above and the proposed antenna loadings.

Limitations/Assumptions:
This report is based on the following:

Tower inventory as listed in this report.

Tower is properly installed and maintained.

All members are as specified in the original design documents and are in good condition.
All required members are in place.

All bolts are in place and are properly tightened.

Tower is in plumb condition.

All member protective coatings are in good condition.

All tower members were properly designed, detailed, fabricated, and installed and have been
properly maintained since erection.

Foundations were properly constructed to support original design loads as specified in the
original design documents.

© N O A WD~

©

URS is not responsible for any modifications completed prior to or hereafter in which URS is not
or was not directly involved. Modifications include but are not limited to:

A. Adding antennas
B. Removing/replacing antennas
C. Adding coaxial cables

URS hereby states that this document represents the entire report and that it assumes no liability
for any factual changes that may occur after the date of this report. All representations,
recommendations, and conclusions are based upon information contained and set forth herein. If
you are aware of any information which conflicts with that which is contained herein, or you are
aware of any defects arising from original design, material, fabrication, or erection deficiencies,
you should disregard this report and immediately contact URS. URS disclaims all liability for any
representation, recommendation, or conclusion not expressly stated herein.

Ongoing and Periodic Inspection and Maintenance:

After the Contractor has successfully completed the installation and the work has been accepted,
the owner will be responsible for the ongoing and periodic inspection and maintenance of the
tower.

The owner shall refer to TIA/EIA-222-F for recommendations for maintenance and inspection.
The frequency of the inspection and maintenance intervals is to be determined by the owner
based upon actual site and environmental conditions. [t is recommended that a compiete and
thorough inspection of the entire tower structural system be performed at least yearly and more
frequently as conditions warrant. According to TIA/EIA-222-F section 14.1, Note 1: It is
recommended that the structure be inspected after severe wind and/or ice storms or other
extreme loading conditions.

36922068/VS1-029 130’ Lattice Tower 10/13/2005
T-Mobile Site No.: CTNH369A New Milford, CT
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T-Mobile USA Inc.

100 Filley St, Bloomfield, CT 06002-1853
Phone: (860) 692-7100

Fax: (860) 692-7159

Technical Memo

To: Christine Farrell
From: Farid Marbouh - Radio Frequency Engineer
cc: Jason Overbey
Subject: Power Density Report for CTNH369A
Date: November 17, 2005

1. Introduction:

This report is the result of an Electromagnetic Field Intensities (EMF - Power Densities) study for the T-Mobile PCS antenna installation on a
Existing Lattice Tower at 125 Ridge Rd, New Milford, CT. This study incorporates the most conservative consideration for determining the
practical combined worst case power density levels that would be theoretically encountered from locations surrounding the transmitting
location.

2. Discussion:
The following assumptions were used in the calculations:

1) The emissions from T-Mobile transmitters are in the 1935-1945 MHz frequency band.

2) The antenna array consists of three sectors, with § antennas per sector.

3) The model number of the antennas are

4) The antenna center line height is 127 ft.

5) The maximum transmit power from any sector is 1523.07 Watts Effective Radiated Power (EiRP) assuming 8 channels per sector.

6) All the antennas are simultaneously transmitting and receiving, 24 hours a day.

7) Power levels emitting from the antennas are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the surrounding
environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.

8) The average ground level of the studied area does not change significantly with respect to the transmitting location

Equations given in "FCC OET Bulletin 65, Edition 97-01" were then used with the above information to perform the calculations,
3. Conclusion:

Based on the above worst case assumptions, the power density calculation from the T-Mobile PCS antenna installation on a Existing Lattice Tower at 125
Ridge Rd, New Milford, CT, is 0.02282 mW/cm"2. This value represents 2.282% of the Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) standard of 1 milliwatt per
square centimeter (mW/cm”2) set forth in the FCC/ANSI/IEEE C95.1-1991. Furthermore, the proposed antenna location for T-Mobile will not interfere with
existing public safety communications, AM or FM radio broadcasts, TV, Police Communications, HAM Radio communications or any other signals in the
area.

VoiceStream Wireless Corporation Proprietary



New England Market
Connecticut
Worst Case Power Density

Site: CTNH369A
Site Address: 125 Ridge Rd
Town: New Milford
Tower Height: 150 ft.
Tower Style: Existing Lattice Tower
Base Station TX output — 20W
Number of channels 8
Antenna Model EMS-DR85-17-04DPL2Q
Cable Size 15/8 in.
Cable Length 165 ft.
Antenna Height 127.0 ft.
Ground Reflection 1.6
Frequency 1935.0 MHz
Jumper & Connector loss 4.50 dB
Antenna Gain 16.2 dBi
Cable Loss per foot 0.0116 dB
Total Cable Loss 1.9140 dB
Total Attenuation 6.4140dB
Total EIRP per Channel 52.80 dBm
(In Watts) 190.38 W
Total EIRP per Sector 61.83 dBm
(In Watts) 1523.07 W
nsg 9.7860
Power Density (S) = 0.022823 mW/cmA*2
T-Mobile Worst Case % MPE = 2,2823%

Equation Used : 2 (nsg10)
_ (1000 (gr/) (Powery10

§ 47T (R

Office of Engineering and Technology (OET) Bulletin 65, Edition 97-01, August 1997

VoiceStream Wireless Corporation Confidential - 11/17/2005




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@po.state.ct.us
www.ct.gov/csc

December 5, 2005

The Honorable Patricia A. Murphy
Mayor

Town of New Milford

Town Hall

10 Main Street

New Milford, CT 06776

RE: TS-T-MOBILE-096-051201 - Omnipoint Cominunications, Inc. (T-Mobile) request for an order
to approve tower sharing at an existing telecommunications facility located at 125 Ridge Road,
New Milford, Connecticut. :

Dear Mayor Murphy:

The Connecticut Siting  Council (Council) received this request for tower sharing, pursuant to
Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50aa.

The Council will consider this item at the next meeting scheduled for December 14, 2005, at 1.30 p.m. in
Hearing Room One, Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, Connecticut.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal, please call me or inform the council by
December 12, 2005.

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.
Very truly yours,

S D e s

S. Derek Phelps
Executive Director

SDP/ap

Enclosure: Notice of Tower Sharing
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